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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report
is to determine an actuari-
ally appropriate contribu-
tion amount (the Actuarial-
ly Determined Employer
Contribution or ADEC) to
fund current and future
plan benefits.

The Actuarially Deter-
mined Employer Contri-
bution (ADEC)

The Actuarially Determined
Employer Contribution is
the sum of the following

components:
e« The Normal Cost of
$380,344,

o An amortization payment

0of $7,398,649, and

contributions for advance
funding of the plan’s liabili-
ties. The valuation there-
fore reflects the impact of
fund investment return on
future contributions. It is
assumed that in future
years the plan’s benefit
payments will be made
from the fund.

The actuarial valuation is
based upon the following
inputs:

« Investment performance
« Participant information
« Plan benefit provisions

o Medical claims and pre-
mium experience
Actuarial assumptions
and methods

o Interest to year end of
$544,529. Investment Performance
The County established an
OPEB fund in late 2016.
The fund balance at Decem-
ber 31, 2016 was
$2,000,026. The fund was
fully invested in 2017; the

fund is expected to earn

The determination of the
ADEC is shown on page 5-6.

These charts show the
makeup of plan assets and
liabilities as of the valuation

date. 7.0% per year, based upon
s ., the fund’s investment poli-
e _ .A““ CY-
”J Participant Information
Changes Reflected in the The plan’s membership
Actuarial Valuation consists of 570 retired

Unlike prior actuarial valu-
ations for the plan, which
were prepared for financial
disclosure purposes, this
valuation is for the purpos-
es of determining employer
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members current receiving
benefits under the plan, 24
former members eligible
for future plan benefits who
have vested in their pen-
sion benefits and 60 active
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employees eligible for ben-
efits upon the future termi-
nation or retirement, 24 of
whom are currently eligible
for benefits. The active
membership was closed to
new members at January 1,
1989.

Plan Benefit Provisions
The plan’s benefits include
medical, prescription drug,
dental, vision and life insur-
ance coverage. In addition,
a closed group of retired
members is eligible for
medical cost reimburse-
ment.

Medical benefits for active
employees of the County
are provided under a self-
insured plan; however,
since the prior actuarial
valuation, the benefits for
retired members eligible
for Medicare is provided
under an insured Medicare
supplement plan. Benefits
provided for retired mem-
bers not eligible for Medi-
care are provided under the
self-insured plan for active
employees.

A description of the plan
benefits and eligibility for
benefits can be found on

page 7.
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Medical Claims and Pre-
mium Experience

Unlike pension benefits,
which are determined at
retirement and are un-
changed, wunless cost-of-
living increases are grant-
ed, Dbenefits under a
postemployment benefit or
OPEB plan are dependent
upon medical insurance
costs. As medical costs are
related to the age and sex of
the benefit recipients and
are subject to medical infla-
tion, we must build a model
to predict future medical
costs based on the demo-
graphic makeup of the par-
ticipant group as well as ex-
pected medical inflation.

The Implicit Rate Subsidy
Although the employer
pays the same premiums or
average costs (the COBRA
cost or composite premium)
for all plan members, the
inclusion of older, retired
members (who tend to
have higher claims costs
than younger members) in-
creases the composite pre-
mium for the entire group.
The payment of the compo-
site premium for younger
members represents an im-
plicit rate subsidy to the
plan to cover the higher
costs for the older mem-
bers. Another way of view-
ing this is that if these were
a group of individual poli-
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cies, rather than one group
policy, the younger mem-
bers would pay lower pre-
miums and the older mem-
bers would pay higher pre-
miums.

Similarly, the costs of bene-
fits in the self-funded plan
are adjusted to reflect the
age of the member.

The actuarial standards re-
garding the valuation of
postretirement medical
benefits requires the recog-
nition of these higher costs
of including older members
in the same plan as active
members. Specifically, we
cannot use the composite
premium or average claims
to represent the cost for re-
tired members. Among the
acceptable methods for val-
uing the liability for retired
members is to use insurers’
demographic (age/sex/
family status) ratings to
represent the “true” cost of
the benefits.

These tables show the rat-
ing factors used by an in-
surer for members with
single person coverage and
family coverage. As can be
seen from the charts, as the
plan members age, their
age weighted costs in-
crease. 1.000 represents
the average cost (or compo-
site premium). The premi-
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ums paid in excess of this
level for younger workers
help to subsidize the costs
in excess of the premium
for older members.

Actuarial
and Methods
Once the plan provisions
and participant infor-
mation have been estab-
lished and we have built
the model to forecast fu-
ture medical costs by age
and sex, we project poten-
tial future events (medical
inflation, retirements,
deaths, etc.) using a set of
actuarial assumptions, as
described in on pages 8-9.

Assumptions

Due to the adoption of a
funding policy that re-
quires contributing the
ADEC in future years and
an investment policy that
requires full investment in
the market, we are using a
valuation interest rate of
7.0% per year, compared to
the 4.0% that was used to
value an unfunded plan in
previous valuations.

The medical claims rates
have been updated to re-
flect claims experience and
premium changes since the
prior actuarial valuation.
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

At this point, we have de-
termined the plan’s liabili-
ties. The next step is to use
an actuarial cost method to
assign these liabilities to
particular time periods,
such as the member’s ca-
reer.

Under the Entry Age Nor-
mal Cost Method, this pre-
sent value is divided into
two pieces: the amount to
be funded by future normal
costs and the amount that
should have been funded
by prior contributions (the
actuarial accrued liability).
The amount of the actuari-
al accrued liability that is
not funded by current plan
assets is called the unfund-
ed actuarial accrued liabil-

ity.

This chart shows the pat-
tern of normal costs under
the Entry Age method.

Entry Age Normal Costs

0
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The value of these normal
costs, as of the valuation
date, is the actuarial pre-
sent value of all future ben-
efits expected to be paid
for each participant.

The current and future
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normal costs will be fund-
ed as part of the plan’s An-
nual Required Contribution
(ARC). The value of prior
years’ normal costs is the
actuarial accrued liability.
The actuarial accrued lia-
bility is compared to plan
assets and the unfunded
portion of the liability is
amortized over 20 years
and added to the Normal
Cost to determine the ARC.

Actuarial Certification
The calculations within
this report have been pre-
pared for the purpose de-
termining a recommended
contribution (the Actuari-
ally Determined Employer
Contribution, or ADEC) to
fund future plan benefits
on an actuarial basis.

Determinations for purpos-
es other than determining
funding adequacy on an
ongoing basis may differ
significantly from the re-
sults in this report. Addi-
tional determinations are
needed for other purposes,
such as the plan’s or plan
sponsor’s financial disclo-
sures under GASB stand-
ards or gauging benefit se-
curity upon plan termina-
tion.

The actuarial valuation is a
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projection of liabilities
based on the plan provi-
sions, financial infor-
mation, participant data
and actuarial assumptions
and methods as described
within the report. The ac-
tuarial valuation is not an
exact statement of the
Plan’s ultimate benefits
and liabilities.

The actuarial valuation is
based on actuarial assump-
tions as to future econom-
ic, demographic and medi-
cal cost experience. Fu-
ture results may differ sig-
nificantly from the results
of the actuarial valuation.
Analysis of the sensitivity
of the valuation results to
future experience was be-
yond the scope of this as-
signment.

To the best of my
knowledge, this report is
complete and accurate,

based upon the data fur-
nished to us. The partici-
pant and beneficiary data,
fund information and the
information regarding
medical claims and premi-
ums were provided by York
County.

The participant infor-
mation used to prepare the

January 1, 2017 actuarial
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017
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Charles B. Friedlander, F.S.A.
President & Chief Actuary

valuation was as of January
1, 2017. The medical
claims and premium infor-
mation used to project the
plan’s expected future
medical costs was for the
years 2014-2016.

The actuarial assumptions
and methods used to pre-
pare the actuarial valuation
were arrived at by consen-
sus of the Actuary and the
County Management.

[, Charles B. Friedlander,
am President & Chief Actu-
ary for Municipal Finance
Partners, Inc. [ am a Mem-
ber of the American Acade-
my of Actuaries, a Fellow of
the Conference of Consult-
ing Actuaries, a Fellow of
the Society of Actuaries,
and an Enrolled Actuary
under ERISA, and I meet
the Qualification Standards
of the American Academy
of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinion con-
tained herein.

[ am available to discuss this
report and can be contacted

at:

Municipal Finance Partners, Inc.
830 Sir Thomas Court, Suite 150
Harrisburg, PA 17109

(717) 909-8400, x5015

cfriedlander@mfpinc.biz

Mum'cipal E inance 1_) artners, Inc.

November 16, 2017

Date
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

The Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution (ADEC).

This section contains the calculation of the Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution (ADEC).

The tables on this page show the determination of the Normal Cost and Actuarially Accrued Liability. The follow-

ing page shows how the ADEC is determined from its components.

Normal Cost

Present Value of Future Benefits

Active Members
Medical Insurance
Prescription Drug
Dental Insurance
Vision Reimbursement
Life Insurance

Total Active Members

Vested Former Members
Medical Insurance
Prescription Drug
Dental Insurance
Vision Reimbursement
Life Insurance

Total Vested Former Members

Retired Members
Medical Insurance
Prescription Drug
Medical Reimbursement
Dental Insurance
Vision Reimbursement
Life Insurance

Total Retired Members

Total Present Value of Future Benefits

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Present Value of Future Benefits
Present Value of Future Normal Costs
Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Value of Assets

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Table of
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$4,565,664
3,648,626
365,345
108,053
294,843

$380,344

$3,468,786
783,421
190,023
53,256
87,134

$33,361,407
$31,194,202
$4,178,561
$2,438,543
$434,374
$3,520,102

$8,982,531

4,582,620

75,127,189

$88,692,340

$88,692,340
(2,824,232)

$85,868,108
(2,000,026)

$83,868,082
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

The Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution, or ADEC, is calculated as the sum of the normal cost, adminis-

trative expenses expected to be paid from the plan, and the annual amortization payment, with interest to the end
of the year.

Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution (ADEC)

Normal Cost $380,344
Administrative Expenses 0
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 7,398,648
Interest to Year End 544,529
Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution $8,323,521
Table of
Municipal E inance 1_) artners, Inc. Contents

Page 6



York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Summary of Plan Provisions

The Plan is governed by Resolutions of the York County Retirement Board of January 5, 1983, December 7, 1983, Feb-
ruary 22, 1984, December 31, 1986, December 21, 1988, September 12, 1990, March 3, 1993 and March 31, 2010
and the collective bargaining agreements between the County and its employee bargaining units. The following is a
summary of the plan’s salient provisions; actual benefits will be determined by the Resolutions and the collective

bargaining agreements.

Plan Membership

An employee hired on a full-time basis
prior to January 1, 1989 enters the
plan on the day he becomes a full-time
County employee. Employees hired
prior to January 1, 1989 who termi-
nate employment and do not vest
their pension benefit and are subse-
quently rehired on or after January 1,
1989 are not eligible for plan benefits.

Benefit Eligibility

An eligible County employee who re-
tires on or after January 1, 1983 after
completion of 8 or more years of ser-
vice and is both receiving a pension
from the York County Employees’ Re-
tirement System and currently en-
rolled in the County’s health benefits
plan is eligible for paid health and life
insurance benefits for the remainder
of his lifetime.

Spousal coverage will be provided for
retiring members if the spouse was
covered under the County health ben-
efits plan at the time of retirement.

Normal Retirement

If a member terminates after age 55
and completion of 20 years of service,
or age 60, he will be eligible for nor-
mal retirement pension under the
York County Employees’ Retirement
System.

Early Retirement

If a member retires after voluntary
termination after completion of 20
years of service, or after involuntary
termination (as defined in Act 96 of
1971, the County Pension Law) after 8
years of service, he will be eligible for
an early retirement pension under the
York County Employees’ Retirement
System.

Municipal E inance 1_) artners, Inc.

Termination of Employment

A county employee who terminates
employment after 8 or more years of
service will be eligible for benefits at
retirement.

Death Benefit

If an employee dies prior to retire-
ment, no benefits will be payable un-
der the plan unless he has elected the
Option 2(d) death benefit under the
Retirement System. If an eligible re-
tired member receiving plan benefits
had elected a pension payment option
that included lifetime benefits for his
spouse (i.e.,, Option Two, Three, Four
(C) or Four (D)), should he predecease
her, then the spouse will continue to
receive coverage under the plan after
the death of the eligible retired mem-
ber.

Medical Benefits Provided

Upon meeting the eligibility require-
ments, the plan will pay the medical
costs for benefits covered to the re-
tired County employees. Currently,
this coverage is provided under the
County’s self-funded insurance plan
for active employees until Medicare
eligibility and under an insured Medi-
care Supplement policy thereafter.
County Employees who retired prior
to April 1, 2010 will continue to re-
ceive the plan medical benefits that
were in place at the time of their re-
tirement.

The medical benefits provided at re-

tirement include coverages:

e Coverage for hospitalization and
doctor’s care through the Indem-
nity or Preferred Provider Organi-
zation plan under which the mem-
ber was covered as an active
member.

e Prescription Drug expense reim-
bursement, which changes to an

Table of
Contents

insured prescription drug product
for members over age 65.

e Reimbursement of Medical Ex-
penses, which is provided for a
small group of grandfathered re-
tired members.

e Dental Coverage

e Vision Coverage

The medical coverage has varying de-
ductibles, copayments and other pro-
visions based upon the date of retire-
ment, union contract provisions and
participant elections.

Life Insurance Benefits Provided
The designated beneficiaries of eligi-
ble members will receive a death ben-
efit of 100% of the member’s pay at
retirement, to a maximum of $50,000.
For deaths after age 70, this amount
will be reduced by 50%.

Contributions
Retired members do not contribute
towards their medical benefits, except
for members of certain employee
groups who will be required to make
the following contributions towards
their medical costs after retirement:

e For medical coverage (i.e., PPO or
Indemnity coverage), the contri-
butions by retired members will
be determined based upon the
monthly dollar amount being paid
by active employees at their re-
tirement. These amounts will not
increase after retirement.

e For dental coverage, the partici-
pant will be required to pay the
excess of the COBRA rate for the
option and tier coverage chosen
over the COBRA rate low-option
single person coverage. These
amounts will not increase after
retirement.
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods used for this actuarial valuation.’

Interest Rate
7.0%

The valuation interest rate represents
the expected long-term investment re-
turn on plan assets, based upon the
plan’s investment and funding policies.

Salary Increases
Active plan members’ salaries are as-

sumed to increase by 4.5% per year.

Mortality
RP-2000 Table for healthy males and

females, using the combined mortality
table for active and retired members
with mortality improvement projected
to 2015.

The mortality is assumed to follow the
above-named table, which is based on
mortality among the general popula-
tion. The size of the member group in
the plan is not large enough to develop
a table based upon the plan's experi-
ence.

Turnover

Select and Ultimate Withdrawal is as-
sumed. The Ultimate Rates, for mem-
bers with 6 or more years of service
are from Table T-7 of the Actuary's
Pension Handbook. The following is a
list of the annual rates of withdrawal
(employee turnover) at selected ages
under the Ultimate table:

Rate of
Age Turnover
20 10.0000%
25 9.7500%
30 9.4022%
35 8.8436%
40 7.9543%
45 6.7120%
50 4,8722%
55 1.7020%

For members with less than 7 years of
service, the rate of withdrawal is a

Mum'cipal E inance 1_) artners, Inc.

percentage of the ultimate rate, as
specified below:

Percentage

Years of of Ultimate
Service Rate
0-1 300%
1-2 275%
2-3 250%
34 225%
4-5 200%
5-6 175%
6 or more 100%

Member Elections

100% of vested terminated members
are assumed to receive medical bene-
fits at their normal retirement age.

Disability
None assumed.

Retirement

Rates of retirement for members eligi-
ble for early or normal retirement are
as follows:

Rate of

Age Retirement
55-59 7%
60-61 8%
62-64 15%
65 34%
66-70 23%
71-79 21%
80+ 100%

Benefit Elections

75% of male and 50% of female retir-
ing members are assumed to elect a
retirement benefit option that pro-
vides for spousal coverage under the
plan.

Medical Claims Rates

The annual expected medical claims
for retired members’ health insurance
are based on a weighted average of
monthly claims paid for retired mem-
bers over the prior three years, or on

Table of
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premium rates for insured coverages.
Medical claims (i.e., claims other than
prescription drug, medical reimburse-
ment, dental and vision) were further
adjusted based on the age of the par-
ticipant to reflect both the increased
claims at older ages and the effect of
Medicare coverage for members age
65 and older.

Medical Inflation

For the medical (non-dental, non-
vision) coverage, premium rates are
assumed to increase at the following

Medical Trend Rate

rates, based on the Gentzen Model of
Long-Run Medical Cost Trends:

Vision and Dental claims are assumed
to increase by 5% per year.

Census Data
The actuarial valuation was prepared
using census data, plan benefits and
claims and insurance data as of Janu-
ary 1, 2017.

Actuarial Funding Method
The actuarial cost method is the way

that unfunded plan costs are allocated
over future years, including the cur-
rent year. This actuarial valuation us-
es the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method, which is the same actuarial
cost method used for the funding of
the County’s pension plan. Under this
method, the normal cost and actuarial
accrued liability are determined on an
individual basis. The unfunded actuar-
ial accrued liability is determined as
the excess of the actuarial accrued
liability over the actuarial value of
assets. If the actuarial accrued liability
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

exceeds the actuarial value of plan
assets, the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability is amortized over future years
as part of the annual contribution re-
quirement. The amortization amounts
are determined based on the source of
each piece of the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability (e.g., actuarial gains
and losses, plan amendments, changes
in assumptions, etc.). If the actuarial
value of assets exceeds the actuarial
accrued liability, 10% of this excess is
used to reduce the plan's financial
requirement.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions and
Methods

e The valuation interest rate was
increased from 4.0% to 7.0% per
year.

e The medical claims and premiums
were updated to reflect the 2014-
2016 experience.

Municipal E inance 1_) artners, Inc.
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Present Value of Future Benefits

Active Members, Vested Former
$8,982,531 Members,
. $4,582,620

Retired Members,

Actuarial Balance Sheet

Present Value of
.Future Normal Costs,
$2,824,232

__Actuarial Value of

Assets, $2,000,026

Unfunded Actuarial
Liability, $88,450,702

Table of
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017
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York County Employees’ Postemployment Benefit Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2017

Entry Age Normal Costs

30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60
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